
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 9 October 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8505 

CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

09.15 - 09.30 - Private Pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 10 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 27)  

CYPE(4)-24-14 – paper 1 

 

Bethan Jenkins AM, Member in Charge  

3 Papers to Note   

 

Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - letter from the Minister for Health and 

Social Services  (Pages 28 - 31) 

CYPE(4)-24-14 – paper to note 2 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - letter from the Minister for Public 

Services  (Pages 32 - 33) 

CYPE(4)-24-14 – paper to note 3 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:    

Item 4 

5 Inquiry into Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services - 

Consideration of draft report (10.30 - 11.00) (Pages 34 - 68)  

CYPE(4)-24-14 – private paper 4 

6 Budget briefing (11.00 - 12.00) (Pages 69 - 101)  

CYPE(4)-24-14 – private paper 5 - briefing 

CYPE(4)-24-14 – private paper 6 – letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



1 

 

National Assembly for Wales 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill 

CYPE(4)-24-14 – Paper 1 

Response from : Bethan Jenkins AC / AM 

 

I am writing ahead of my second appearance before the Committee on 

October 9, 2014 when I will be giving further evidence on my Financial 

Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill. 

 

I thought it would be useful to address some of the arguments the 
[...]
 of what is involved in the 

calculations in terms of the breakdown of costs.  The estimated one-off costs 

of £400,000 in the letter from the Minister for Education and Skills appear to 

replicate the estimates of costs in the National Curriculum (Educational 

Programmes for the Foundation Phase and Programmes of Study for the 

Pack Page 24



15 

 

Second and Third Key Stages) Wales Order 2013, which was the subordinate 

legislation made by the Welsh Government to give legal effect to the LNF.  As 

we highlighted in Paragraph 285 of the Explanatory Memorandum, this Order 

gave an estimate of the one-off cost of the development and publication of 

the LNF itself of around £400,000.   

 

The scope of this work was far in excess of that envisaged by the Bill as it 

introduced new elements to the curriculum much wider than solely financial 

education.  Therefore, this was not considered an accurate estimate of the 

impact of this Bill and our best estimate was that costs for developing the 

new content should not be above £175,000.  

 

The Minister himself appears to suggest that the cost would be less than the 

£400,000 he quotes by doubting that anything more will be needed than the 

existing LNF and programme of study framework.  The Minister also refers to 

a need to replicate, in some way, the process for producing materials that 

was undertaken by the former WFEU; this despite the Committee being told 

in October 2013 that resources and materials used by the unit have been 

made available to schools and that there was an „extremely strong 

mechanism to embed those financial skills into the core curriculum‟. 

 

The Minister cites a cost of £800,000 over four years for new teaching 

materials to be produced but I believe this misunderstands the Bill‟s 

intention which is not to undo what is already provided by the LNF. One of 

the Bill‟s intentions is to pull together existing materials and guidance, which 

based on what we are told
[...]
Item 3.2



Pack Page 33



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) v of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 80

By virtue of paragraph(s) v of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 10
	CYPE(4)-24-14 - paper 1

	3.1 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services
	3.2 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - letter from the Minister for Public Services
	5 Inquiry into Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services - Consideration of draft report
	6 Budget briefing
	CYPE(4)-24-14 - private paper 6






Minutes of the meeting


 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  

Meeting date:  Thursday, 9 October 2014 
 

  

Meeting time:  09.17 - 12.09 
 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/8946f443-4585-42b5-a13e-

4997cae4534d?autostart=True 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   

Assembly Members:  
Ann Jones (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar 

Keith Davies 

Suzy Davies 

John Griffiths 

Lynne Neagle 

David Rees 

Aled Roberts 

Simon Thomas 

 

  

   

Witnesses:  
Bethan Jenkins AM 

Matthew Richards, Senior Legal Adviser 

Michael Dauncey, Senior Research Adviser 

Rhys Iorwerth, Senior Research Adviser 

 

  

   

Committee Staff:  
Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

The Chair welcomed Members and welcomed Mohammad Asghar as a substitute.  

 

2 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 10  

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/8946f443-4585-42b5-a13e-4997cae4534d?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/8946f443-4585-42b5-a13e-4997cae4534d?autostart=True


The Committee heard evidence from Bethan Jenkins AM.  
 

3 Papers to Note  

The papers were noted. 

 

3.1 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - letter from the Minister for 

Health and Social Services  

 

3.2 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - letter from the Minister for 

Public Services  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Motion was agreed.  
 

5 Inquiry into Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services - 

Consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered the draft report.  They agreed to write to the Minister for 

Health and Social Services for some further information.  
 

6 Budget briefing  

The Committee received a budget briefing.   
 


